

No. 18-15416

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DENNIS JOSEPH RAIMONDO, AKA JUSTIN RAIMONDO AND
ERIC ANTHONY GARRIS,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:13-CV-02295-JSC
The Honorable Jacqueline Scott Corley

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

VASUDHA TALLA (SB# 316219)
vtalla@aclunc.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, INC.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 621-2493

Attorney for Appellants,
Dennis Joseph Raimondo and Eric Anthony Garris

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT4

I. THE FBI CANNOT MEET ITS BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE AUTHORIZED LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY JUSTIFYING THE EXPANSIVE COLLECTION OF FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITIES IN THE APRIL 30 MEMO AND THE HALLIBURTON MEMO.4

A. Section (e)(7) and MacPherson Require an Individualized Balancing Test.4

B. The FBI Did Not Meet its Initial Burden Under Section (e)(7) for the April 30 Memo.....9

1. The Campi Declaration Offered Assertions About Authorized Law Enforcement Activity Contradicted by the April 30 Memo.9

2. The FBI Failed To Establish the Activity Reflected in the April 30 Memo Was Authorized......13

3. The FBI Cannot Establish the April 30 Memo Was Properly Limited in Scope.15

C. The FBI Did Not Meet its Initial Burden Under Section (e)(7) for the Halliburton Memo.....17

1. The Bujanda Declaration not only Lacked Personal Knowledge but also Drew Upon Inadmissible Hearsay17

2. The FBI Failed To Establish that the Activity Reflected in the Halliburton Memo Was Authorized......19

D. The MacPherson Balancing Test Demonstrates that the Law Enforcement Activity Exception Is Unwarranted.22

E. The FBI Is Required To Justify The Ongoing Maintenance of Records under Section (e)(7).....24

II. THE FBI DOES NOT CONTEST THAT THE DISTRICT COURT USED THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARDS IN DENYING DEPOSITIONS OF CRUCIAL FACT WITNESSES.....26

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Afifi v. Lynch</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2015).....	24
<i>Barthelemy v. Air Lines Pilots Ass’n</i> , 897 F.2d 999 (9th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Becker v. IRS</i> , 34 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 1994)	5, 26
<i>Block v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 253 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Bright v. Ashcroft</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 494 (E.D. La. 2003).....	10
<i>Continental Maritime v. Pacific Coast Metal Trades</i> , 817 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir.1987)	29
<i>Jabara v. Webster</i> , 691 F.2d 272 (6th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Lane v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 523 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Londrigan v. FBI</i> , 670 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>MacPherson v. IRS</i> , 803 F.2d 479 (9th Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. FBI</i> , 893 F.2d 595 (3d Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Tatum v. City and County of S.F.</i> , 441 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2006)	30

Washington Cent. R. Co., Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
830 F. Supp. 1343 (E.D. Wash. 1993).....10

Constitution and Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7).....7
5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(3)25
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(7)*passim*
First Amendment.....*passim*

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 2627
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(c)(1)27
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(d).....29, 30
Office of Mgm’t & Budget Privacy Act Guidelines, 40 Fed. Reg.
28965 (July 9, 1975)20

Other Authorities

FBI, *Domestic Investigations and Operations Guide* (Dec. 16, 2008).....20, 21
John Ashcroft, *The Attorney General’s Guidelines for FBI National
Security Investigations and Foreign Intelligence Collection* (2003)*passim*
